
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North West Community Committee 
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth,  
Otley & Yeadon 

 
 

Meeting to be held in The Bridge United Reformed 
Church, Bridge St, Otley, LS21 1RW (Bridge Street 
Entrance)  
Monday, 2nd December, 2024 at 1.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

 
E Thomson - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
O Edwards - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
S Leighton - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
E Bromley - Horsforth; 
J Garvani - Horsforth; 
R Jones - Horsforth; 

 
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 
S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by: Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services , Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Stronger Communities – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 
Facebook: facebook.com/LCCOuterNW 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park  
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre 
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box 
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park 

 
 
 

https://www.facebook.com/LCCOuterNW?fref=ts


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider th
[...]
 in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
This report provides the Community Committee 
with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital 
Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 

13 - 
24 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
brings to members’ attention an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

25 - 
34 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting will be on Monday 10th 

March 2025, at 1pm.  
 

 

   VENUE DETAILS FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Bridge United Reformed Church, Bridge St, 
Otley, LS21 1RW (Bridge Street Entrance) 
 

35 - 
38 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
Third Party Recording 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, and 
a clear identification of the main speakers and their role 
or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees. In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2024 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Bromley in the Chair 

 Councillors E Thomson, B Anderson, 
C Anderson, R Downes, J Garvani, S Lay, 
O Edwards, R Jones and S Leighton 

 
 

13 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

14 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
There were no exempt items. 
 

15 LATE ITEMS  
There were no late items. 
 

16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS’  
No declaration of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

17 Apologies For Absence  
Apologies were received from Cllr Campbell and Cllr Flynn. 
 

18 Minutes - 17th June 2024  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2024, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19 Matters arising  
Minute 8 - Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025 
 
Cllr Flynn was not present at the meeting held on 17th June, when the 
appointments were made to the outside bodies. 
 
Since the meeting on 17th June, Cllr Flynn has confirmed that he is agreeable 
to being the Council’s representative for the following: 

 Bramhope Youth Development Trust. 

 Extended Services North West (ESNW) Cluster. 
 

20 Open Forum  
On this occasion there were no members of the public present who wished to 
speak at the Open Forum. However, the Chair had invited the Outer North 
West candidates for the Leeds Children’s Mayor to attend and present their 
manifesto for the Community Committee. 
 
Victoria from Horsforth St Margaret’s Primary School attended and informe
[...]
t to the Community Committee by 
the team was the first part of relaying information that had been gathered 
through the consultation process. It is proposed that results of feedback will 
be posted online in 2 weeks. 
 
It was noted that Councillors could receive more data if required. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance and the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 

22 Outer North West Community Committee Finance Report  
This report provided the Community Committee with an update on the budget 
position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well 
as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report and provided the following 
information to the Committee: 

 There is currently a remaining balance of £67,513.09 (including 
underspends not listed in Table 1). A full breakdown of the projects 
was listed in Table 1. 

 Since the last Community Committee on 17th June; Five projects have 
been considered and approved by Delegated Decision Notice and 
seven projects are currently being processed for approval. Members 
were advised that some projects had been received on the day of the 
meeting and would be sent to Members for consideration. It was noted 
that since the meeting on 11th March 2024, two projects had been 
declined. 

 The current remaining balance for the Youth Activity Fund is 
£29,162.56. A list of projects was set out in Table 2 along with the 
balances for each ward. 

 Members are asked to note the allocation of Small Grants and Skips 
listed by ward and summarised in Table 3. It was noted that Guiseley 
and Rawdon Ward and Horsforth Ward had received a top up to their 
allocation of £500 from the Wellbeing Budget. 

 The Outer North West Community Committee has a remaining capital 
budget of £33,191.80 available to spend. Members were asked to note 
the capital allocation listed by ward and summarised in Table 4. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy has a remaining balance of 
£336,769.09 available to spend. This was detailed by ward in Table 5. 

 
Members were provided with clarification in relation to the Subsidy Control Act 
2022 in relation to the impact on Community Committees as set out at 
Paragraph 10 of the submitted report. 
 
It was noted that there was an error on the report in relation to the dates for 
the Capital Budget. It was noted that it should have read November 2024 for 
all wards. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2024 

 

Members highlighted that decisions being taken under the process for 
delegated decision notices (DDN) were in some cases time sensitive to 
ensure that the funding was in place for organisations to proceed with the 
work. The DDN process was provided for the Members, and it was noted that 
in some cases separate meetings with the Ward Members would be required. 
 
The Committee was due to consider the Arthington SID application. However, 
Members were provided with an update on a meeting with Highways in 
relation to a survey and assessment work which may lead to the installation of 
a CCTV speed camera for the area before moving this application forward. It 
was noted that once this work had been done, a meeting would be set up with 
the Adel and Wharfedale Members to discuss further. 
 
RESOLVED -   

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) be noted. 
b. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
20-21) be noted. 
c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 22-23) be 
noted. 
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) be 

noted. 
e. Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Table 3) be noted. 
f.  Details of applications for consideration (paragraph 30) to defer for 
further information. 
 

23 Outer North West Community Committee Update Report  
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought to Members’ attention 
an update on the work of the Communities Team, based on the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Members were provided with the following information: 

 A Children and Families sub-group meeting is to take place and an 
update will be provided at the next Community Committee meeting. 

 The Environment and Community Safety sub-group took place on 15th 
September. It discussed refuse and the recent introduction of the glass 
collection in the green bins, along with street cleansing and housing. It 
was noted that Cllr Anderson and Cllr Thomson had met with Inspector 
Carl Robinson to hold a strategy meeting in relation to the use of 
electric scooters and bikes in the Outer North West area. The 
Committee noted that there had been no update since that meeting, 
however the proposals had been comprehensive, and it was suggested 
that an update be sought and fed back to Cllr Anderson. Cllr Thomson 
made mention of some co-working with colleagues in Bradford, but she 
would look to follow up on this. It was noted that some of the issues in 
relation to the electric scooters and bikes had been less in the last few 
months. 

 Councillors Anderson, Garvani and Jones had attended a briefing by 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Unit where they had discussed a change to 
the way in which work is undertaken for anti-social behaviour. It was 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2024 

 

noted that information in relation to the briefing was due to be sent to 
all Members. 

 The Committee was advised of proposals to introduce food waste, and 
this may be into the existing brown bin, although this had not been 
confirmed. Issues in relation to this had been discussed and included 
the regularity of the brown bin collection and whether this would then 
become a 12 monthly collection and if more than one brown bin would 
be required. It was suggested that this should be an item for a future 
Committee meeting.  

 The next meeting of the Environment and Community Safety sub-group 
is due to take place in November. 

 LASBT had provided an update which showed crime data broken down 
by ward. 

 The Transport sub-group is due to meet in the next couple of weeks 
and an update will be provided at the next Community Committee. 

 Adults and Health sub-group are due to meet with the update provided 
at the next Community Committee. An update had been provided by 
Public Health 

 Employment and Skills Universal Credit update had been provided in 
the submitted report and the sub-group is due to meet shortly. 

 
The Committee Members noted that Cllr Maloney was the liaison link to the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority Transport Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.  
 

24 Date and time of next meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the next meeting of the Outer North West Community 
Committee will be on Monday 2nd December 2024, at 1pm in the Adel and 
Wharfedale Ward. 
 
Councillor Jones wished it to be minuted that the new sound system in the 
Council Chamber was not working well. 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:20 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships  

Report to:            Outer North West Community Committee:  
                                (Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth,  
                                Otley & Yeadon) 
 
Report author:  Mohammed Alamin  

 

Date:    2nd December 2024                                                   For decision 

Outer North West Community Committee Finance Report 

 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25. 

 

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activ
[...]
mittee to 

individual Wards, the relevant Ward Councillors),  however should an Elected Member 

not agree with a matter for delegated decision then this should be deferred to the next 

meeting of the Community Committee; and 

c. details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to the next 

available community committee meeting for Members’ information. 

 

As has been the case at the beginning of previous municipal years, the Committee is 

invited to review the conditions previously agreed and consider whether any amendments 

are required, prior to agreeing such conditions for operation in the forthcoming municipal 

year. 

 

15. For the committee’s awareness, urgent delegated decisions on wellbeing funding also 

covers small grant decisions. In agreement with the Executive Board Member for 

Communities, Community Committee Chairs & also in accordance with the 

communication that was sent out to all committees/Elected Members in March 2023, the 

approval threshold for small grants has now increased from the 1st April 2023; up to 

£1000 per ward. This approach will ensure consistency in terms of administering small 

grants, in accordance with the committees’ minimum conditions. 

 

Member agreed at the 17th June 2024 meeting, that should a disagreement between ward 

members arise when considering an ward based application following a ward briefing then 

the application shall be submitted to the next Community Committee meeting for 

consideration by the ONW Community Committee members.  

Page 15



 

Members also agreed at the 17th June 2024 meeting that the Youth Activity Fund budget 

shall be split equally across the four wards, with each individual ward making a decision 

on applications for YAF funding. It was also agreed that any remaining balances would 

be combined just before the final Community Committee meeting of the year with a view 

to jointly funding applications. 

 

16. Members are reminded that 
[...]
ies Fund Position 2024/25 
 
24. The total available for spend in the Outer North West Community Committee in 2024/25 

including carry forward from previous year, was £53,584.54. 

 

25. The Community Committee is asked to note that one project had been approved in 

2024/25 prior to the 17th June 2024 Community Committee.  

 

26. The Community Committee is also asked to note that the current remaining balance 

for the Youth Activity Fund is £22,707.56 (including underspends not listed in Table 1).  

 

A full breakdown of the projects is available on request.   

TABLE 2: Youth Activities Fund 2024/25 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Total Allocation £

INCOME: 2024/25 £40,982.00

Balance brought forward from previous 

year (2023/24)
£12,602.54

TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR 2024/25 

(including underspend): 
£53,584.54

Adel & 

Wharfedale

Guiseley & 

Rawdon
Horsforth

Otley & 

Yeadon

Breeze 2024 – ONW £15,200.00 £3,800.00 £3,800.00 £3,800.00 £3,800.00

 Breeze 2024 – Tinshill INW & ONW 50-50 split £1,900.00 £1,900.00

 ONW Youth Summit 2024 £73.00 £18.25 £18.25 £18.25 £18.25

 ONW Youth Summit 2024/25 £2,000.00 £500.00 £500.00 £500.00 £500.00

 Horsforth Summer Art Club £1,700.00 £1,700.00

 Jungle Kids Summer 2024 £1,000.00 £1,000.00

 ONW Holiday Projects 2024-25 £1,295.00 £323.75 £323.75 £323.75 £323.75

 Horsforth Music Centre - Summer School 2024 £1,253.98 £152.92 £91.75 £917.56 £91.75

Codswallop Creative Young People's Groups £3,985.00 £3,985.00

Horsforth Youth Projects 2024 £2,470.00 £2,470.00

Balance brought forward from 2023/24 £12,602.54 £3,150.63 £3,150.63 £3,150.64 £3,150.64

New allocation for 2024/25 £40,982.00 £10,245.50 £10,245.50 £10,245.50 £10,245.50

Total approved in 2024/25 £30,876.98 £7,694.92 £8,718.75 £9,729.56 £4,733.75

Balance remaining £22,707.56 £5,701.21 £4,677.38 £3,666.58 £8,662.39

Projects 2024/25 Area wide £

Ward Split

Page 19



 
Small Grants and Skips Budget 2024/25 
 

27. The Outer North West Community Committee approved a starting balance of £6,500.00 

for the Small Grants and Skips Budget for 2024/25, this has since been topped up to 

£7,500.00. Members are asked to note the allocation broken down by ward and 

summarised in Table 3. 

 

TABLE 3: Small Grants and Skips 2024/25 

 

Small Grants & SKIPS £ 
Adel & 

Wharfedale 
Guiseley & 

Rawdon 
Horsforth 

Otley & 
Yeadon 

Guiseley Clock £550.00   £550.00     

Irish Arts & Cultural Activities - 
Cookridge & Holt Park 

£500.00 £500.00       

Otley Carnival Committee 
SKIP 

£795.00       £795.00 

Yeadon Carnival 2024 £1,600.00   £800.00   £800.00 

PHAB - ONW £109.83     £109.83   

Community Remembrance 
and Reflection Garden 

£716.00 £179.00 £179.00 £179.00 £179.00 

Movie Meet @ Holt Park 
Library 

£281.00 £281.00       

 Otley Victorian Fayre - Skip  £300.00       £300.00  

New allocation for 2024/25 £7,500.00 £1,500.00 £2,000.00 £1,500.00 £2,500.00 

Total approved in 2024/25 £4,851.83 £960.00 £1,529.00 £288.83 £2,074.00 

Remaining balance £2,648.17 £540.00 £471.00 £1,211.17 £426.00 

 
Capital Budget 2024/25 
 

28. The Outer North West Community Committee has a remaining capital budget of 

£33,191.80 available to spend. Members are asked to note the capital allocation broken 

down by ward and summarised in Table 4. 

TABLE 4: Capital 2024/25 

 
 

£
Adel & 

Wharfedale

Guiseley & 

Rawdon
Horsforth

Otley & 

Yeadon

Balance remaining (per ward)

April 2024
£33,191.80 £2,775.00 £2,046.60 £3,025.60 £25,344.60

Capital injection May  2024 TBC TBC TBC TBC TBC

Capital injection November

2024
TBC TBC TBC TBC TBC 

Balance remaining (per ward) £33,191.80 £2,775.00 £2,046.60 £3,025.60 £25,344.60

Page 20



 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 2024/25 
 

29. The Outer North West Community Committee is asked to note that there is a 

remaining balance of £296,274.32. Members are asked to note the CIL 

allocation currently available to spend in Table 5 which is detailed by ward and 

summarised.  

 

TABLE 5: Comm
[...]
ribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

37. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

 

Risk Management 

38. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 

Conclusion 

 

39. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

 

 

 

Page 23



Recommendations 

 

40. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 20-21) 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 22-23) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Table 3) 

f. Details of applications for consideration (paragraph 30-32) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer North West Community Committee 

  (Adel and Wharfedale, Guiseley and Rawdon, Horsforth and Otley and 

Yeadon) 

Report author:  Mohammed Alamin  

  
Date:    2nd December 2024       For recommendation / to note   

Outer North West Community Committee - Update Report       

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th March, 2025 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Bromley in the Chair 

 Councillors E Thomson, B Anderson, 
C Anderson, C Campbell, R Downes, 
B Flynn, J Garvani, O Edwards and 
R Jones 

 
 
 

25 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
26 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 

There were no exempt items. 
27 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items. 
28 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS’  
 

Cllr Downes declared an interest in respect of Agenda Item 8 – Finance 
Report as he is a member of the Yeadon Town Hall CIC and there was an 
application from them in relation to refurbishment of the stone steps at the 
front of the Town Hall.   

29 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Leighton and Lay. 
30 Minutes - 30th September 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th 
September 2024, be approved as a correct record. 

31 Open Forum  
 

On this occasion no members of the public present wished to speak at the 
Open Forum. 

32 Outer North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

Cllr Campbell arrived at 13:10 at the start of this item. 
Cllr Edwards arrived at 13:25 part way through this item 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Budget for 2024/25. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th March, 2025 

 

The report was presented to the Community Committee highlighting the 
following points: 

 The Community Committee currently has a remaining balance of 
£52,078.09 in Wellbeing Fund. Projects were listed in Table 1 of the 
submitted report 

 At Paragraph 20 of the submitted report a list was provided of the 
projects which have been approved since the last Outer North West 
Community Committee meeting held on 30th September 2024, via 
Delegated Decision Notice (DDN). 

 It was noted that no projects had been declined since the last meeting 
held on 30th September 2024. 

 The current remaining balance for the Youth Activity Fund is 
£22,707.56 with projects listed at Table 2 of the report. 

 It was noted that the Community Committee had approved a starting 
balance of £6,500.00 for the Small and Grants and Skips Budget 
2024/25, this had since been topped up to £7,500.00. Table 3 provided 
a breakdown of the projects and skips funded, and a breakdown of 
allocations per ward. 

 The Committee has a remaining balance of £33,191.80 in the Capital 
Budget. Allocations per ward were summarised in Table 4. 

 Members were asked to note that the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Budget has a remaining balance of £296,274.32. This was detailed in 
Table 5. 

 Members were asked to consider applications from 2024/25 Wellbeing, 
YAF, Capital or CIL budgets, projects listed at Paragraphs 30,31 and 
32.  

 Members had a long discussion in relation to the Arthington SID 
application which included representation in support of the application 
from two of the Arthington Parish Councillors. The discussions included 
the following: 

o This application had been ongoing since 2022. The SID is to be 
positioned near to the pre-school, as traffic needs to stop to 
enter the school[village hall car park]. It was noted that there are 
a lot of houses near, and the uses of the road need to be 
reminded that the speed limit is 30mph.  

o The Committee were informed that the village already has 1 SID 
which is run off a solar panel as the village has no electric 
streetlights. It was noted that there is also no pavement on one 
side of the road. 

o The Parish Council had not requested a speed camera only a 
SID. The Parish Council will own it, the current SID has been 
found to be low maintenance and has been operational for 5 
years.  

o It was clarified for the Committee that the Pool-in Wharfedale 
and Bramhope Parish Councils had bought their own SID’s. 

o The Police have identified a location for a speed camera, which 
would be the grounds of the village hall. However, they were still 
in the process of assessing the need for a speed camera and if 
the camera needs to be a permanent one. It was noted that no 
accidents had been reported in the area. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th March, 2025 

 

o Highways had assessed the area and were not convinced that 
speed was an issue. There had been concerns raised that a SID 
might not be seen on dark nights as there are no streetlights 
along this stretch of road. 

o The Committee were informed that Bramhope Parish Council 
had issues with their solar powered SID as they had difficulty 
sourcing parts for it. It was noted that this was a city-wide issue 
and there was a need to look for newer types of SIDs. 

o The Committee were advised that the data provided by 
Highways had been received and there was evidence to justify a 
speed camera, The speed limit on the road is currently 30mph 
which had been reduced from 40mph. 

o Members had concerns as it was not the decision for Highways 
but for the Police to do an assessment. Members also raised 
concerns in relation to the strict criteria required for a speed 
camera and that this area with no accidents recorded may not 
meet the criteria. Therefore, it was proposed by Cllr Thomson 
that the approval of the funding should be given in principle. 

o Concerns were raised that the Committee had agreed to split 
the funds by ward and that this should be a ward decision. 
However, it was noted that at the first meeting of the municipal 
year Members had agreed that should there not be a unanimous 
view shared by ward members when considering a ward-based 
application following a ward briefing, then the application shall 
be submitted to the next Community Committee meeting for 
consideration by all the Outer North West Community 
Committee Members. This was highlighted to Members at 
Paragraph 15 of the submitted Finance Report.  

o The Members also asked why the Parish Council had not raised 
the precept as other Parish Councils in the Outer North West 
area had. It was the view of the two Arthington Parish 
Councillors that this would not be acceptable as Arthington was 
such a small village. 

 A motion had been put forward by Cllr Thomson for the funding to be 
approved in principle subject to the decision of the Police after they had 
conducted their assessment. It was suggested by Cllr Downes that this 
should have a timeframe for the Police to carry out the assessment as 
the Parish Council had already been waiting over 2 years. It was 
agreed that the time frame should be until the end of the financial year.  

 As such the following motion was moved by Cllr Thomson and 
seconded by Cllr B Anderson: 

That funding for the Arthington SID be approved in principle: however this 
being subject to the assessment by the Police for a potential speed camera in 
that location and if no such assessment is forthcoming before the end of the 
current financial year, or the Police confirm that within that time that the 
relevant criteria is not met for the establishment of a speed camera in that 
location then the funding be granted for the Arthington SID, as per the 
submitted application. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th March, 2025 

 

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was approved and therefore, this was 
carried. 
 
In relation to the two remaining applications  

 Members of Otley and Yeadon asked that the application for the 
refurbishment of the stone steps in front of Yeadon Town Hall be taken 
from the Otley and Yeadon CIL allocation (£4,811.88) and fund the rest 
of the project through Capital. 

 Members requested more information in relation to the extension and 
renovation of the sports pavilion at Bramhope Recreation Ground. 

 
RESOLVED - That: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) be noted. 
b. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision Notice 

(Paragraphs 20-21) be noted. 
c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (Paragraphs 22-23) be 

noted. 
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) be noted. 
e. Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Table 3 be noted. 
f. Details of applications submitted for consideration (Paragraphs 30-32) 

be determined as follows: 
a. The Arthington SID be approved in principle: however this being 

subject to the assessment by the Police for a potential speed 
camera in that location and if no such assessment is 
forthcoming before the end of the current financial year, or the 
Police confirm that within that time that the relevant criteria is not 
met for the establishment of a speed camera in that location 
then the funding be granted for the Arthington SID, as per the 
submitted application. 

b. Refurbishment of the stone steps at Yeadon Town Hall be 
Approved from CIL (£4,811.88) and from Capital (£8,188.12). 

c. Extension and renovation of the sports pavilion at Bramhope 
Recreation Ground – be deferred for further information. 

 
Cllr Flynn left the meeting at 13:45 during this item.   

33 Outer North West Community Committee Update report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team has been engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  
 
The Community Committee Champions provided the following update on the 
work of the sub groups: 
Children and Families  

 The date for the next sub group meeting may change as only a few 
members were available for the proposed date. The next meeting will 
focus on the preparations for the next Youth Summit as a date has 
been agreed and on knife danger. 

Community Safety and Environment 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th March, 2025 

 

 The next meeting is set up. Yorkshire Water had provided a briefing 
which some Members had attended. It was noted that Cllr Thomson 
had links in relation to the briefing that she could provide to Committee 
Members. 

 Cllr Edwards had attended an event held by the West Yorkshire Mayor. 
It was noted that the event had provided useful information on issues of 
bikes. 

Transport 

 Cllr Jones is pursuing West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) in 
relation to the issues of the bus services in the area. He has written to 
the West Yorkshire Mayor on concerns over First Bus reducing 
services particularly the X84 service. 

 Cllr Thomson suggested that she draft a letter on behalf of the 
Committee to the MP regarding the issues faced by the Outer North 
West area for bus services.  Committee Members suggested a proper 
Passenger Charter was required. Members also suggested that the 
communities needed to be encouraged to use the services and give 
support for the franchise of the bus service. 

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

 A meeting had been held and well attended on 14th November. Issues 
discussed were in relation to the take up of flu and covid vaccines and 
winter preparedness. It was noted that there were slides of the 
presentation which could be shared with Members. 

Employment and Skills 

 It was noted that a sub group meeting was due to take place and in the 
absence of Cllr Lay, Members were requested to email the Locality 
Officer with any items for discussion. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and the discussions. 

34 Any Other Business  
 

The Chair showed a framed certificate from the Air Ambulance Service in 
appreciation of the Community Committees funding for the Air Ambulance 
Commemorative Garden. It was suggested that this could be shown and 
moved to different locations. 

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting of the Outer North West Community 
Committee will be held on 10th March 2025, at 1pm. The venue to be 
confirmed nearer the time. 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:10 
 
 


